

No. 17-72260 (and consolidated Case Nos. 17-72501, 17-72968, 17-73290, 17-73383,
17-73390)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SAFER CHEMICALS HEALTHY FAMILIES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ACTIONS BY THE UNITED
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**RESPONDENT EPA'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS'
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ADDRESSING ARTICLE III JUSTICIABILITY**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:
LAUREL CELESTE
*U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of the General Counsel
William Jefferson Clinton Building, North
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460*

SAMARA M. SPENCE
ERICA M. ZILIOLI
*U.S. Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-2285 (Spence)
(202) 514-6390 (Zilioli)
samara.spence@usdoj.gov
erica.zilioli@usdoj.gov*

June 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Applicable Standard.....	2
I. Standing Requires a Concrete, Particularized, and Non- Hypothetical Injury That Is Caused by the Agency Decision Being Challenged.....	2
II. <i>Habeas Corpus Resources</i> Controls Because It Involved Similar Challenges to Process Rules.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. Petitioners Sufficiently Alleged a Concrete and Particularized Injury from EPA’s Interpretation of “Conditions of Use.”.....	7
II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Petitioners’ “Scope” Claim Because the Rules Being Challenged Contain No Decision on If or When EPA May Exclude a Particular Condition of Use from the Scope of a Risk Evaluation.....	9
III. Petitioners Have Not Alleged a Concrete Injury From EPA’s Regulation Permitting Risk Determinations to Be Issued in Multiple Documents Because EPA Did Not Here Decide If It Will Ever Issue an Early Risk Determination Under the Circumstances Petitioners Worry About.....	15
IV. Petitioners Have Not Shown Standing As to the Two Information- Gathering Provisions that Remain at Issue.....	18
A. The Court lacks jurisdiction over the remaining information-gathering claims because Petitioners allege harm from hypothetical future illegal action, which the Rules do not require.....	18

B. The Court should grant the remaining portions of EPA’s pending motion for voluntary remand.	21
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a).....	24
Certificate of Service.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes v. Bd. of Oil & Gas Conservation</i> , 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo Cty.</i> , 863 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 11
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neil</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir, 2004)	6
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5, 9, 11, 13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	9
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	13
<i>Fowler v. Guerin</i> , 899 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 816 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2016)	1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 3, 4, 13, 14, 19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3

<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	4
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)	6, 12
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	3, 4
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	2, 3, 11, 16, 20
<i>Util. Workers Union v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 896 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3, 6
<i>Wilderness Soc'y, Inc. v. Rey</i> , 622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 2605(a).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(1)(A).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(D)	10
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(F)(ii).....	16, 17

15 U.S.C. §§ 2605(i)(1)-(2)..... 1, 13
15 U.S.C. § 2606(b)(4).....16
15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)(1)(A) 2, 13
15 U.S.C. 2625(h)19

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 702.5(e)..... 19, 20
40 C.F.R. § 702.9(a).....19
40 C.F.R. § 702.9(b) 18, 19
40 C.F.R. § 702.37(b)(4)21
40 C.F.R. § 702.37(b)(6)21
40 C.F.R. § 702.41(b)(2)22
40 C.F.R. § 702.41(b)(5)22
40 C.F.R. § 702.41(c)(1).....10
40 C.F.R. § 702.4715

Other Authorities

82 Fed. Reg. 33,726 (July 20, 2017) 8, 10
